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VA 
	      U.S. Department 

  of Veterans Affairs


Office of the General Counsel




In Reply Refer To: 02REG Washington DC 20420

Date:  May 4, 2015 

From:
Chief Impact Analyst (02REG)
Subj:
Economic Impact Analysis for RIN 2900-AP43, Presumption of Herbicide Exposure and Presumption of Disability During Service For Reservists Presumed Exposed to Herbicide

To:
Director, Regulations Management (02REG)

I have reviewed this rulemaking package and determined the following.

1.  This rulemaking will not have an annual effect on the economy of $100 million or more, as set forth in Executive Order 12866.  

2.  This rulemaking will not have a significant economic impact on a substantial number of small entities under the Regulatory Flexibility Act, 5 U.S.C. 601-612.   

3.  This rulemaking will not result in the expenditure of $100 million or more by State, local, and tribal governments, in the aggregate, or by the private sector, under the Unfunded Mandates Reform Act of 1995, 2 U.S.C. 1532. 

4.  Attached please find the relevant cost impact documents. 

(Attachment 1):  Agency’s Impact Analysis, dated May 4, 2015
(Attachment 2): CFO Concurrence memo
Approved by:
Michael P. Shores (02REG)
Chief, Impact Analyst

Regulation Policy & Management

Office of the General Counsel

(Attachment 1)

Impact Analysis for RIN 2900-AP43

Title of Regulation: Presumption of Herbicide Exposure and Presumption of Disability During Service For Reservists Presumed Exposed to Herbicide

Purpose:  To determine the economic impact of this rulemaking. 
The Need for the Regulatory Action:  The Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) is amending its regulation governing individuals presumed to certain herbicides.  Specifically, VA is expanding the regulation to include an additional group consisting of individuals who performed service in the Air Force or Air Force Reserve under circumstances in which they had regular and repeated contact with C-123 aircraft known to have been used to spray an herbicide agent (“Agent Orange”) during the Vietnam era.  In addition, the regulation will establish a presumption that members of this group who later develop an Agent Orange presumptive condition were disabled during the relevant period of service, thus establishing that this service constituted “active, naval, military or air service.”  The effect of this action is to presume herbicide exposure for these individuals and to allow individuals who were exposed to herbicides during reserve service to establish veteran status for VA purposes and eligibility for some VA benefits.  The need for this action results from a recent decision by the Secretary of Veterans Affairs to acknowledge that individuals who had regular and repeated exposure to C-123 aircraft that the United States Air Force used to spray the herbicides in Vietnam during Operation Ranch Hand were exposed to Agent Orange.

Estimated Impact:  Estimated Mandatory Cost. Benefit costs are estimated to be $3.8 million during the first year, $21.0 million for five years, and $47.5 million over ten years.  Benefit costs are estimated to be $3.8 million during the first year, $21.0 million for five years, and $47.5 million over ten years.  

	 
	Veterans
	Survivors
	Total

	Fiscal Year
	Caseload
	Obligations (000's)
	Caseload
	Obligations (000's)
	Caseload
	Obligations (000's)

	2016
	342
	  $3,822 
	  0
	      $0 
	342
	  $3,822 

	2017
	347
	  $3,952 
	  3
	     $52 
	350
	  $4,004 

	2018
	351
	  $4,086 
	  6
	   $108 
	357
	  $4,194 

	2019
	354
	  $4,215 
	10
	   $187 
	364
	  $4,402 

	2020
	357
	  $4,349 
	14
	   $270 
	371
	  $4,619 

	5 Year Total
	 
	$20,424 
	 
	   $617 
	 
	$21,041 

	2021
	359
	  $4,474 
	18
	   $359 
	377
	  $4,832 

	2022
	360
	  $4,589 
	23
	   $474 
	383
	  $5,063 

	2023
	361
	  $4,708 
	28
	   $596 
	389
	  $5,304 

	2024
	361
	  $4,816 
	32
	   $704 
	393
	  $5,520 

	2025
	360
	  $4,913 
	37
	   $841 
	397
	  $5,755 

	10 Year Total
	 
	$43,925 
	 
	$3,591 
	 
	$47,516 


Administrative Costs. There are insignificant FTE or GOE cost requirements associated with this proposal.

Assumptions and Methodology of the Analysis: 

Veterans.  Data from the Office of Performance, Analysis, and Integrity (PA&I) indicates that 2,783,690 Veterans served in Vietnam, of which there are 453,782, or 16.3 percent, living Veterans with Agent Orange-related disabilities.  Based on the IOM study, up to 2,100 Air Force Reserve personnel trained and worked on C-123 aircraft and were potentially exposed to Agent Orange.  Assuming that 16.3 percent of these Reservists have Agent Orange-related disabilities results in an estimated 342 Reservists that would be eligible to receive disability benefits for Agent Orange presumptive disabilities under this proposal.  Mortality rates were applied to these 342 Reservists to estimate caseload in the out-years. 

Data from PA&I also indicates that the 453,782 living Veterans with Agent Orange-related disabilities have, on average, approximately 1.5 Agent Orange presumptive disabilities.  The data also shows that the average rating for an Agent Orange disability is 36 percent.  Assuming that each Veteran has 1.5 Agent Orange-related disabilities at an average of 36 percent leads to an average combined degree of disability of approximately 50 percent for Agent Orange-related disabilities.  Estimated payments at the 50-percent level and annual cost-of-living adjustments from the 2016 President’s Budget were applied to the caseload to calculate annual obligations.

For purposes of this cost estimate, VBA assumes that these 342 Reservists would be granted Veteran status and begin receiving compensation in 2016 for their Agent Orange-related disabilities.  While some of these reservists may already be on the compensation rolls for service-connected disabilities associated with separate periods of active duty service, data is not available to identify these Veterans.  Therefore, for this cost estimate, VBA also assumes that these Veterans would be new to the rolls in 2016. 

In addition to the Reservists that currently have Agent Orange-related disabilities, there are Reservists that do not currently have these conditions, but will develop them over the remainder of their lifetime.  While data is not available to predict if and when these Reservists will develop Agent Orange-related disabilities, for purposes of this cost estimate, VBA assumes that there will be 10 new Veteran accessions per year through 2025.  This is based on a straight line average number of cases per year since 1982 (i.e. an estimated 342 cases in 33 years since 1982).  Obligations for these Veterans are also calculated by applying the 50-percent payment rate beginning in the year of accession.

Survivors.  The caseload for survivor compensation is associated with the number of service-connected Veterans’ deaths.  VBA assumes, based on marriage statistics from the Census Bureau, that 50 percent of Veterans will have a surviving spouse.  For purposes of this cost estimate, VBA assumes that a survivor will access the rolls at the beginning of the year following the Veteran’s death and will receive the estimated average survivor compensation benefit from the FY 2016 President’s Budget.  Mortality rates were also applied to survivors to calculate caseload in the out-years.

Contact:

For questions regarding the draft rulemaking, please contact Stephanie Li, Compensation Service, at 202-461-9700.

For questions regarding the mandatory cost estimate, please contact Brad Dutton, ORM Benefits Budget Division, at 202-461-9967.

May 4, 2015

(Attachment 2)
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